CH \$30.00 90

ETAS ID: TM672078

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AZALEA HEALTH INNOVATIONS, INC.		08/31/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CIBC BANK USA		
Street Address:	120 SOUTH LASALLE STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 400		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60603		
Entity Type:	BANKING CORPORATION: ILLINOIS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90453178	BENCHMARKSMD
Serial Number:	90453181	BENCHMARKSMD
Registration Number:	4078426	DASHBOARDMD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048853900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048853868

Email:rusty.close@troutman.comCorrespondent Name:CHRISTOPHER CLOSEAddress Line 1:TROUTMAN PEPPER LLP

Address Line 2: 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE, SUITE 3000

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	249023.000014	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher C Close, Jr.	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher C. Close Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=CIBC_Azalea Health (Executed IP Addendum for dashboardMD Trademarks 02_2021)#page1.tif source=CIBC_Azalea Health (Executed IP Addendum for dashboardMD Trademarks 02_2021)#page2.tif source=CIBC_Azalea Health (Executed IP Addendum for dashboardMD Trademarks 02_2021)#page3.tif

ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

August 31, 2021

THIS ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Addendum") is executed pursuant to, and is an addendum to, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated August 28, 2019 by and among AZALEA HEALTH INNOVATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and CIBC BANK USA ("Lender"), and the other parties thereto. This Addendum is presented for recordation as constructive notice that Grantor, with its principal office at 5871 Glenridge Drive NE, Suite 480, Atlanta, GA 30328, the owner of the intellectual property identified in the exhibits attached hereto, has granted to Lender, with its principal office at 120 S. LaSalle St., Suite 400, Chicago, Illinois 60603, a security interest in the intellectual property, and the exclusive rights comprised in the intellectual property, to secure payment of a debt.

[Signature page follows.]

#118013297 v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Addendum as of the date first written above.

AZALEA HEALTH INNOVATIONS, INC.

Name/Bradley Townsend

Title! Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007411 FRAME: 0882

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Mark	SERIAL NO. / FILING DATE	REG. No. / REGISTRATION DATE	OWNER OF RECORD	STATUS
BENCHMARKSMD	90/453,178 / 01-07-2021		Azalea Health Innovations, Inc.	Pending Application
benchmarks MD	90/453,181 / 01-07-2021		Azalea Health Innovations, Inc.	Pending Application
dashboard MD	77/012,225 / 10-03-2006	4,078,426 / 01-03-2012	Azalea Health Innovations, Inc.	Registered

IF "1" = "1" "#118013297 v1" "" #118013297 v1

RECORDED: 09/02/2021